

Addl.Issues:

1. Whether 1st defendant proves that in the family arrangement held on 07.07.2007 half portion in item No. 3 to 6 of suit schedule properties was allotted to him and since 07.07.2007 he has developed said agricultural lands and item No. 2, house by investing huge amount?

2. Whether first defendant proves that he is entitled for allotment of $\frac{1}{2}$ portion in item no.3 to 6 of suit schedule properties and item No.2 house to his share as prayed by him in his written statement ?

3. What order or decree?

Dated this the 5th day of March 2018.

(G.RAGHAVENDRA)
Prl. Senior Civil Judge
& JMFC., Sagar.